Jewish Majority National Online Survey

Interview Schedule PU B LI C O Pl N | O N
N=800 Jewish adults nationally ST RATEG | ES

Oversample to reach a combined total of N=250 Jewish adults turning questions into answers
in the New York City area of NY

(New York City five boroughs, Nassau County, Suffolk County, and Westchester County)

Field Dates: December 16-29, 2024

- Throughout this document, “Natl” refers to the national sample of N=800 Jewish adults and
“NYC” refers to the oversample of N=250 Jewish adults in the New York City area.

- Sample A was asked of % of respondents = 408 Jewish adults nationally / 120 Jewish adults in the
New York City area.

- Sample B was asked of % of respondents = 392 Jewish adults nationally / 130 Jewish adults in the
New York City area.

- An asterisk (*) in a response category means that less than 0.5% of respondents chose that
response category and a dash (-) represents no response.

- “Asked” is the percentage of respondents from each survey population that are asked a question
because they meet criteria based on a response to a previous question, meaning not all

respondents received that question.

- “All” is the percentage of the total sample.
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1. What is your religious affiliation?

Natl NYC
88% 88%  Jewish
12% 12%  Other

(ASK IF NOT JEWISH) (NATL N=96 / NYC N=30)
2. Aside from religion, do you consider yourself to be Jewish in any way (for example ethnically or
culturally)?

Natl NYC
12% 12% Yes

3. Thinking about Jewish religious denominations, do you consider yourself to be... (RANDOMIZE
1-4)

RANKED BY NATIONAL

Natl  NYC
37% 30% Reform
23% 24% Conservative
11% 26%  Orthodox
4% 3% Reconstructionist
2% *  Something else (please specify)
23% 17%  No particular denomination




Jewish Majority National Online Survey Page 3 of 18
Interview Schedule

Moving on...

The following is a list of religions, countries, and groups. For each one, please indicate your opinion
using a 0-100 scale where 0 means you have a cold, very unfavorable feeling, 100 means you have a
warm, very favorable feeling, and 50 is neutral. You can choose any number from 0-100. If there is one
you have not heard of, please indicate that and move on to the next one. (RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL MEAN RATING

NEVER

80-100 51-79 50 0-49 HEARD OF MEAN
5. Jews
Natl 75% 15% 5% 4% 1% 85
NYC 75% 19% 4% 2% -- 85
7. Israel
Natl 49% 22% 7% 22% * 69
NYC 43% 26% 11% 19% 1% 68
4, Christians
Natl 34% 23% 16% 26% 1% 61
NYC 29% 29% 15% 26% 1% 60
6. Muslims
Natl 17% 20% 19% 42% 2% 48
NYC 14% 23% 22% 40% 1% 48
8. The Palestinian Authority
Natl 5% 8% 11% 69% 7% 26
NYC 3% 15% 10% 67% 5% 28
X1. Iran
Natl 4% 6% 7% 82% 1% 21
NYC 3% 12% 8% 75% 2% 25
10. Hezbollah
Natl 3% 6% 5% 76% 10% 16
NYC 4% 10% 5% 77% 4% 22
9. Hamas
Natl 3% 6% 5% 83% 3% 15

NYC 3% 10% 7% 78% 2% 21
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Which of the following statements comes closest to your overall view of U.S. support for Israel?

(ROTATE 1-2)

Natl NYC

27% 27%  The U.S. is not supportive enough of Israel
26% 29%  The U.S. is too supportive of Israel

47%  44%  The level of U.S. support for Israel is about right

The following is a list of Jewish organizations in America. For each one, please indicate whether you
have a (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM) very favorable, somewhat favorable, neutral, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion. If there is one you have not heard of, please indicate that and
move on to the next one. (RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % VERY FAVORABLE

13.
Natl

NYC

15.

Natl

NYC

14.

Natl

NYC

12.

Natl

NYC

Very Somewhat

Favorable Favorable Neutral

Anti-Defamation League

36% 29% 20%
65%

32% 36% 21%
68%

Jewish National Fund

35% 31% 17%
66%

31% 36% 15%
67%

Jewish Federations of North America

34% 30% 14%
64%

26% 35% 15%
61%

American Jewish Committee
28% 34% 17%
62%
23% 39% 17%
62%

Somewhat
Unfavorable

5%

7%

5%

6%

5%

4%

3%

6%

9%

9%

6%

7%

6%

5%

4%

7%

Very
Unfavorable

4%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

Never
Heard Of

6%

2%

11%

11%

16%

19%

17%

14%
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And, for each of the organizations you just rated, please indicate which statement best describes you —
you are yourself a member of that organization, you are NOT a member but you DO generally agree with
that organization’s stances and policies, or you are NOT a member and generally DISAGREE with that
organization’s stances and policies. (ASK EACH ONLY IF ABLE TO RATE ORGANIZATION ACCORDINGLY)
(RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % TOTAL MEMBER/AGREE AMONG ALL RESPONDENTS

TOTAL MEMBER OR Not a Member And
AGREE WITH Generally Disagree with
STANCES/POLICIES Stances/Policies

17. Anti-Defamation League (NATL N=755 / NYC N=244)

Natl
Asked 84% 16%
All 79% 15%
NYC
Asked 86% 14%
All 85% 13%

19. Jewish National Fund (NATL N=714 / NYC N=222)

Natl
Asked 88% 12%
All 79% 10%
NYC
Asked 89% 11%
All 79% 10%

16. American Jewish Committee (NATL N=663 / NYC N=214)

Natl

Asked 89% 11%
All 74% 9%
NYC

Asked 87% 13%
All 74% 12%

18. Jewish Federations of North America (NATL N=670 / NYC N=203)

Natl
Asked 87% 13%
All 73% 11%
NYC
Asked 87% 13%

All 71% 10%
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20. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement:

In order for an advocacy organization to credibly claim to speak for Jewish Americans, its
membership should be comprised almost exclusively of Jewish Americans. (ROTATE TOP TO
BOTTOM)

Natl NYC
71%  68%  TOTAL AGREE
29% 32%  TOTAL DISAGREE

25%  27%  Strongly agree

46% 41%  Somewhat agree

22%  24%  Somewhat disagree
7% 8%  Strongly disagree

21. Based on what you know, which of the following statements best characterizes the Hamas
attacks on October 7th? (ROTATE 1-2)

Natl  NYC
76%  72%  They were an unjustified terrorist attack on civilians.
18%  22%  They were justified because of Israel’s unwillingness to recognize Palestine as
a country.
6% 6% Not sure




Jewish Majority National Online Survey Page 7 of 18
Interview Schedule

The following is a list of different actions and policies. For each one, please indicate whether you
strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose it or if you have no opinion.
(RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % STRONGLY SUPPORT

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Support Support Oppose Oppose No Opinion
22. America continuing to provide Israel with defensive weapons like the Iron Dome missile defense
shield
Natl 44% 29% 12% 10% 5%
73% 22%
NYC 40% 30% 14% 9% 7%
70% 23%
23. Allocating U.S. federal tax dollars to increase physical security enhancements for nonprofit
organizations that are at high risk of terrorist attack
Natl 30% 42% 12% 5% 11%
72% 17%
NYC 26% 40% 14% 4% 16%
66% 18%
24, Israel continuing to establish Jewish settlements in the West Bank
Natl 21% 32% 20% 15% 12%
53% 35%
NYC 16% 43% 16% 13% 12%
59% 29%
25. Israel re-establishing Jewish settlements in Gaza
Natl 17% 31% 21% 17% 14%
48% 38%
NYC 18% 38% 17% 13% 14%
56% 30%

26. Compared with two or three years ago, do you think there is... (ROTATE 1-2)

Natl  NYC
71%  67%  More antisemitism in the U.S. today
8% 14%  Less antisemitism in the U.S. today
21% 19%  About the same amount of antisemitism in the U.S. today
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(IF MORE ANTISEMITISM / Q26:1) (NATL N=570 / NYC N=167)
27. Do you think there is more antisemitism in the U.S. today than there was two or three years ago
because... (ROTATE 1-2)

ASKED:
Natl  NYC
22% 28%  There are now more people who hold antisemitic views
33% 30%  People who hold antisemitic views now feel more free to express them
45%  42%  Both

ALL:
Natl  NYC
15% 19%  There are now more people who hold antisemitic views
23% 20%  People who hold antisemitic views now feel more free to express them

33% 28% Both
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The following are different ways people in the United States have been protesting in support of or in
opposition to Israel’s military actions in Gaza and Lebanon. For each one, please indicate the degree to
which you feel that is an acceptable or unacceptable form of protest. (RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % STRONGLY ACCEPTABLE

X2.
Natl

NYC

31.

Natl

NYC

28.

Natl

NYC

30.

Natl

NYC

29.

Natl

NYC

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Acceptable Acceptable Unacceptable Unacceptable

Peaceful demonstrations against Israeli government policy

38% 43% 13% 6%
81% 19%

33% 48% 13% 6%
81% 19%

Wearing a mask during a protest for the purpose of concealing one’s identify

18% 27% 22% 33%
45% 55%

13% 30% 26% 31%
43% 57%

The use of Jewish ritual items like shofars, prayer shawls, and phylacteries by anti-Israel

protesters
14% 20% 17% 49%
34% 66%
13% 25% 25% 37%
38% 62%

Demonstrating at the homes of government officials

12% 28% 26% 34%
40% 60%

11% 25% 38% 26%
36% 64%

Blocking traffic
9% 16% 25% 50%
25% 75%
9% 20% 33% 38%
29% 71%
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For each of the following statements, please indicate whether that describes what you think very well,
somewhat well, not too well, or not at all. (RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % DESCRIBES VERY WELL

Describes Describes Describes Does Not
Very Somewhat Not Too Describe
Well Well Well At All

34, Supporting or praising the October 7" Hamas attacks on Israel is antisemitic
Natl 51% 26% 13% 10%

77% 23%
NYC 45% 29% 17% 9%

74% 26%
33. The protests on college campuses in the spring of 2024 against Israel were antisemitic
Natl 44% 32% 18% 6%

76% 24%
NYC 34% 37% 21% 8%

71% 29%
35. Demonstrations against Israel after October 7, 2023 but before Israel entered Gaza were

antisemitic

Natl 39% 35% 17% 9%

74% 26%
NYC 40% 30% 22% 8%

70% 30%
36. (SAMPLE A) Anti-Zionist movements are antisemitic by definition
Natl 31% 39% 21% 9%

70% 30%
NYC 29% 30% 30% 11%

59% 41%
32. Protests against Israel's military response in Gaza are antisemitic
Natl 27% 34% 25% 14%

61% 39%
NYC 20% 43% 26% 11%

63% 37%
37. (SAMPLE B) Anti-Zionist movements are not antisemitic by definition
Natl 20% 30% 27% 23%

50% 50%
NYC 18% 37% 29% 16%

55% 45%

Continued...
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X3.
Natl

NYC

Describes Describes Describes Does Not
Very Somewhat Not Too Describe
Well Well Well At All

Opposing Israeli government policy is antisemitic

17% 30% 32% 21%
47% 53%

14% 36% 36% 14%
50% 50%

The following are statements reacting to the conflict between Israel, Hamas, and Hezbollah. For each
one, please indicate whether that describes what you think very well, somewhat well, not too well, or

not at all. (RANDOMIZE)

RANKED BY NATIONAL % DESCRIBES VERY WELL

Describes Describes Describes Does Not
Very Somewhat Not Too Describe
Well Well Well At All
38. Hamas wants to commit genocide against Jews and Israel
Natl 62% 23% 11% 4%
85% 15%
NYC 51% 25% 19% 5%
76% 24%
39. Israel cannot be expected to negotiate with an organization like Hamas which has a goal of
eliminating Israel and killing all Jews
Natl 50% 30% 15% 5%
80% 20%
NYC 43% 28% 24% 5%
71% 29%
40. War crimes by one group do not justify war crimes by another group
Natl 44% 34% 17% 5%
78% 22%
NYC 43% 38% 16% 3%
81% 19%
41. Israel has a right to defend itself, but | worry that they are not taking enough precautions to
save innocent civilians in Gaza and Lebanon
Natl 35% 40% 16% 9%
75% 25%
NYC 28% 49% 15% 8%
77% 23%

Continued...
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Describes Describes Describes Does Not
Very Somewhat Not Too Describe
Well Well Well At All
42. It is possible to be a strong supporter of Israel and also protest their attacks that lead to the
harm or death of civilians in Gaza or Lebanon
Natl 33% 41% 19% 7%
74% 26%
NYC 30% 46% 18% 6%
76% 24%
43, Israel will only be safe if it works with others to create a two-state solution with an independent
Palestinian state as its neighbor
Natl 27% 41% 21% 11%
68% 32%
NYC 24% 47% 19% 10%
71% 29%
45, The creation of a Palestinian state next to Israel would end the conflict
Natl 16% 32% 31% 21%
48% 52%
NYC 19% 36% 29% 16%
55% 45%
44, Israeli concessions would end Palestinian terror
Natl 12% 26% 30% 32%
38% 62%
NYC 17% 33% 26% 24%

50% 50%
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46. Please indicate how concerned you are about the following statement when it comes to public
discussion about the Israel and Hamas conflict:

Social media amplifies the opinions of fringe movements making them seem larger and more
widespread than they actually are. (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM)

Natl NYC
91% 87%  TOTAL CONCERNED
9% 13% TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

48%  40%  Very concerned

43% 47%  Somewhat concerned
8% 12%  Not too concerned
1% 1% Not at all concerned

Now just a few more questions for statistical purposes only...

47. Aside from special occasions like weddings, funerals and bar mitzvahs, how often do you attend
Jewish religious services at a synagogue, temple, minyan or havurah? (ROTATE TOP TO
BOTTOM)

Natl  NYC

37% 48%  MONTHLY OR MORE
48%  38% FEW TIMES/SELDOM
15%  14%  NEVER

7% 9% More than once a week
17% 26%  Once a week
13% 13%  Once or twice a month
26% 26%  Afew times a year, such as for High Holidays
22% 12%  Seldom
15% 14% Never
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In the past 12 months, did you make a financial donation to any Jewish charity or cause, such as

a synagogue, Jewish school, or a group supporting Israel?

Natl
49%
51%

NYC
57%
43%

Yes

No

49.

How many times, if ever, have you been to Israel? (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM)

Natl
40%

60%
18%
19%

3%

NYC
46%

54%
17%
25%

4%

TOTAL VISITED

Never

Once

More than once
Lived in Israel
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50.

The following is a list of different types of media, websites, and apps that many people watch or
use. From the following, which one or two, if any, would you say you watch or use the most
often in an average week? (RANDOMIZE :1-5) (MAX OF TWO)

SUM IS GREATER THAN 100% AS MULTIPLE RESPONSES WERE ACCEPTED

Natl
48%
42%
35%
32%
15%

1%

NYC
51%
40%
35%
33%
15%

1%

Social media websites or apps

Local TV news

Cable news

Newspaper or newspaper websites
Podcasts

Or do you not watch or use any of these?

(ASK IF SELECT IF SOCIAL MEDIA / Q50:4) (NATL N=382 / NYC N=127)
And, which one or two of the following social media websites or apps do you use most often in
an average week? (RANDOMIZE) (MAX OF TWO)

51.

ASKED:

ALL:

SUM IS GREATER THAN 100% AS MULTIPLE RESPONSES WERE ACCEPTED

Natl
50%
48%
32%
28%
21%

2%

5%

Natl
24%
23%
15%
13%
10%

1%

2%

NYC
48%
50%
37%
21%
27%

4%

4%

NYC
24%
25%
19%
11%
14%

2%

2%

Facebook

YouTube

Instagram

TikTok

X, formerly known as Twitter
Bluesky

Snapchat

None of these

Facebook

YouTube

Instagram

TikTok

X, formerly known as Twitter
Bluesky

Snapchat

None of these
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D1. Please record your age:
Natl NYC
28% 28% 18to34
15% 14% 35to44
13% 12% 45to 54
14% 18% 55to64
30% 28% 65 andover
D2B. Please record your gender.
Natl NYC
49%  49%  Male
50% 50% Female
1% 1%  Non-binary or identify in some other way

D3A. And, what is the last grade you completed in school?
Natl  NYC
20% 22%  HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS
22% 20%  SOME COLLEGE
58% 58%  COLLEGE+
* * Some grade school (Grades 1-8)
1% * Some high school (Grades 9-11)
19% 22%  Graduated high school (Grade 12)
4% 3%  Technical/vocational school
18% 17%  Some college
30% 29%  Graduated college (e.g. Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science)
28% 29%  Graduate/professional school (e.g. PhD, MD, JD, MA)
D7B. And, for statistical purposes only, what is your race?
Natl  NYC
92%  92%  Caucasian or White
4% 3% African American or Black
2% 2% Hispanic or Latino
* -~ Asian or Pacific Islander
* -~ American Indian or Alaskan Native
1% 3% Middle Eastern or North African
1% -~ Other or Mixed Race (PLEASE SPECIFY: ___ )
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D9F. Areyou currently... (ROTATE TOP-TO-BOTTOM)

Natl  NYC
55% 59%  Employed full-time
9% 8% Employed part-time
3% 5%  Student
1% --  Stay at home parent
30% 25%  Retired
2% 3%  Unemployed and looking for work

D4B. SCREEN 1: In politics today, do you consider yourself... (ROTATE FIRST TWO CHOICES) a
Republican, a Democrat, or something else?

SCREEN 2: (IF REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT ASK) Would you call yourself a STRONG
(REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT) or a NOT-SO-STRONG (REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT)?

(IF SOMETHING ELSE, ASK) Do you think of yourself as closer to (ROTATE) the Republican party
or to the Democratic party?

Natl  NYC

23% 29%  TOTAL REPUBLICAN

14% 9%  TOTAL LEAN/INDEPENDENT
63% 62% TOTAL DEMOCRAT

13% 18%  Strong Republican
10% 11%  Not-so-strong Republican

2% 2%  Lean towards the Republicans
10% 6%  Something else/Independent
2% 1% Lean towards the Democrats

20% 17%  Not-so-strong Democrat
43% 45%  Strong Democrat
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D5A. In politics today, do you consider yourself to be... (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM)

Natl
23%
46%

7%
16%
31%
26%
20%

NYC
24%
41%

10%
14%
35%
28%
13%

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE
TOTAL LIBERAL

Very conservative
Somewhat conservative
Moderate

Somewhat liberal

Very liberal
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D9A. And for statistical purposes only, what is your total annual household income? (ROTATE TOP TO

BOTTOM)
Natl  NYC
41%  30%
57% 67%

5% 4%
13% 8%
13% 7%
10%  11%
16%  12%
19%  21%
10%  17%

5% 8%

7% 9%

2% 3%

<$80,000
$80,000

Under $20,000

Between $20,000 - $40,000
Between $40,000 - $60,000
Between $60,000 - $80,000
Between $80,000 - $100,000

Between $100,000 and $150,000
Between $150,000 and $200,000
Between $200,000 and $250,000

Over $250,000
Prefer not to answer

D8A. Regardless of how you feel now, for whom did you vote in the 2024 Presidential election?
(ROTATE 1-2)

Natl  NYC

28% 33%  Donald Trump

62% 56%  Kamala Harris
3% 5%  Someone else
6% 5% Did not vote
1% 1% Prefer not to answer

X4. In your own words, what else would you like to add about any of the topics covered in the
survey?

SEE VERBATIM RESPONSES




